

SC 99007

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Appellant/Respondent

v.

HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Respondent/Appellant

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County

16th Judicial Circuit

The Honorable John M. Torrence

Circuit Court No. 1816-CV06419

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT/RESPONDENT

ALL STAR AWARDS & AD SPECIALTIES, INC.

Brent N. Coverdale #50696

Paula L. Brown #45870

Andrew J. Lewis #70198

SCHARNHORST AST KENNARD GRIFFIN, PC

1100 Walnut, Suite 1950

Kansas City, MO 64106

Telephone: (816) 268-9400

Facsimile: (816) 268-9409

bcoverdale@sakg.com

pbrown@sakg.com

alewis@sakg.com

Attorneys for Appellant/Respondent

All Star Awards & Ad Specialties, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
HALO Branded Solutions, Inc.	4
All Star Awards & Ad Specialties, Inc.....	5
HALO recruits and employs Ford.....	6
HALO and Ford devise a deceitful scheme to take All Star’s clients.....	7
HALO and Ford lied to prevent competition	7
HALO wrongfully took and used All Star confidential property and information.....	8
HALO took early orders to secure customers and Ford’s employment.....	9
HALO concealed its conduct from All Star.....	10
HALO did this to disrupt and take All Star’s client relationships.....	11
HALO’s actions harmed All Star beyond lost sales.....	11
HALO continues to victimize All Star without remorse.....	12
Trial	13
POINTS RELIED ON	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
POINT RELIED ON NO. 1.....	21

The trial court erred in granting Respondent’s post-trial motion for reduction of the jury’s verdict and reducing the jury’s punitive damages award from \$5,500,000 to \$2,627,709.40 because the trial court misstated the law for application of the punitive damages cap in Section 510.265.1 RSMo and violated All Star’s right to trial by jury

in that the applicable analysis is not whether the plaintiff’s claims are “common law claims,” and is instead whether the claims for which the jury awarded actual damages, namely, civil conspiracy to breach the duty of loyalty and tortious interference with business expectancy, are civil actions for damages involving a fact issue that would have been determined without limitation by a jury in 1820 when Missouri’s Constitution was first adopted. 21

A. The issue is preserved for appeal..... 21

B. Facts related to Point I. 21

C. The Missouri Constitution guarantees the right to trial by jury as heretofore enjoyed shall remain inviolate. 23

 1. The right to jury trial attaches to actions that in 1820 would have been “civil actions for damages” involving an issue of fact. 24

 2. There was no such thing as damages caps in the common law in 1820..... 24

D. The trial court misstated the test and failed to examine whether the claims in question were civil actions for damages involving a fact issue. 26

POINT RELIED ON NO. 2..... 29

The trial court erred in granting Respondent’s post-trial motion for reduction of the jury’s verdict and reducing the jury’s punitive damages award from \$5,500,000 to \$2,627,709.40 because the trial court misapplied the punitive damages cap in Section 510.265.1 RSMo and violated All Star’s right to trial by jury in that the claims for which the jury awarded actual damages, namely, civil conspiracy to breach the duty of loyalty and tortious interference with business expectancy, are civil actions for damages involving a fact issue that would have been determined without limitation by a jury in 1820 when Missouri’s Constitution was first adopted and, therefore, not subject to the statutory cap. 29

A. This issue was preserved for appeal. 29

B. Facts related to Point Relied On No. 2 29

C. The trial court misapplied *Lewellen’s* test for whether section 510.265 violates the right to trial by jury. 29

POINT RELIED ON NO. 3..... 31

The trial court also erred in granting Respondent’s post-trial motion for reduction of the jury’s verdict and reducing the jury’s punitive damages award from \$5,500,000 to \$2,627,709.40 to the extent the trial court did so for constitutional due process reasons because due process was not implicated in that the trial court found the jury verdict was not against the weight of the evidence, and the award was not unconstitutionally excessive or arbitrary and was justified by and commensurate with HALO’s reprehensible conduct, trickery and deceit..... 31

A. This issue was preserved for appeal. 31

B. The punitive damages award is not “grossly excessive or arbitrary” and satisfies the guideposts for a due process analysis. 31

C. Under the first guidepost, HALO’s reprehensible conduct warranted an award of \$5.5 million in punitive damages. 32

D. Under the second guidepost, the amount of harm is not disparate to the punitive damages. 36

E. The third guidepost does not apply in this kind of case but also suggests no due process concerns..... 39

POINT RELIED ON NO. 4..... 41

The trial court also erred in granting Respondent’s post-trial motion for reduction of the jury’s verdict and reducing the jury’s punitive damages award from \$5,500,000 to \$2,627,709.40 to the extent the trial court did so as a remittitur because the trial court misapplied the law on remittitur in that remittitur is inappropriate without a predicate finding that the award is excessive, and the trial court instead found that the jury’s verdict was not against weight of the evidence..... 41

A. This issue was preserved for appeal. 41

B. Facts related to Point Relied On No. 4 41

C. Remittitur is distinct from capping damages or reducing them on constitutional grounds. 41

D. The trial court had no legal basis for a remittitur because it found
the verdict was not against the weight of the evidence. 42

CONCLUSION 43

APPENDIX – ELECTRONICALLY FILED SEPARATELY 44

RULE 84.06(c) CERTIFICATION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AAA Unif. & Linen Supply, Inc. v. Barefoot, Inc.</i> , 17 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	3, 29
<i>American Business Interiors, Inc. v. Haworth, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Badahman v. Catering St. Louis</i> 395 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. banc 2013).....	19, 42
<i>Bare v. Carroll Elec. Coop. Corp.</i> , 516 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017)	42
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) 55	
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	32, 36, 39
<i>Brady v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	39, 40
<i>Cont'l Trend Res., Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Diaz v. AutoZoners, LLC</i> 484 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)	passim
<i>Ellison v. O'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc.</i> , 463 S.W.3d 426 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	37
<i>Environmental Energy Partners, Inc. v. Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.</i> , 178 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)	38, 40
<i>Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N., LLC</i> , 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. banc 2012).....	19, 39, 41
<i>Griffits v. Old Republic Inc. Co.</i> , 550 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. banc 2018).....	29
<i>Heckadon v. CFS Enter., Inc.</i> , 400 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....	20, 39

Hodges v. S.E. Mo. Hosp. Ass'n,
963 S.W.2d 354 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998), *as modified* 3

Holm v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Inc.,
514 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 24, 25, 42

Klotz v. St. Anthony's Med. Ctr.,
311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 20

Krysa v. Payne,
176 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 39

Lake Short & M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice,
147 U.S. 101 (1893)..... 25

Lee v. Conran,
213 Mo. 404, 111 S.W. 1151 (1908)..... 24

Lewellen v. Franklin,
441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2014)..... passim

Lynn v. TNT Logistics N. Am. Inc.,
275 S.W.3d 304 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 39

Peel v. Credit Acceptance Corp.,
408 S.W.3d 191 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 20

Poage v. Crane Co.,
523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 18, 37

Rusk Farms, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.,
689 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 38

Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,
176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 16, 17, 25, 26

State ex rel. Diehl v. O'Malley,
95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003)..... passim

State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 31, 32

State v. Miller,
162 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 20

Terpstra v. State,
565 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)..... 3

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.,
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... passim

Weaver v. African Methodist Episcopal Church, Inc.,
54 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 39

STATUTES

Mo. Const. art. I, § 10..... 31

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 22(a) passim

Mo. Const. art V, § 10 3

Section 1.010 RSMo..... 23,46

Section 510.190.1 RSMo..... 16, 17, 23, 46

Section 510.263 RSMo..... 46

Section 510.265.1 RSMo..... passim

Section 537.068 RSMo..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 31, 46

RULES

Mo. R. Civ. P. 69.01 46

Mo. R. Civ. P. 69.01(a) (same)..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Handler, *Unfair Competition*,
21 IOWA L. REV. 175 (1936)..... 27

Lewis, *Should the Motive of the Defendant Affect the Question of His Liability?*,
5 COL. L. REV. 107 (1905)..... 27

Redefining Trade Secrets in North Carolina,
40 CAMPBELL L. REV. 643 (2018) 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 766..... 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 876.....27, 44
